

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
BID PROTEST**

RAYTHEON COMPANY, *
*
Plaintiff, *
*
v. *
*
THE UNITED STATES, *
*
Defendant, *
*
and *
*
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION *
and NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS *
CORPORATION, *
*
Defendant-Intervenors. *
*

No. 15-77C
Judge Margaret M. Sweeney



REDACTED VERSION

DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR NORTHROP GRUMMAN'S REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

Dated: April 17, 2015

Deneen J. Melander
Richard A. Sauber
Jennifer S. Windom
Michael E. Kenneally
Peter B. Siegal
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 775-4500
Fax: (202) 775-4510
dmelander@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Northrop Grumman Systems
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. This Court’s Review Is Deferential 2

 II. The Air Force’s Decision to Take Corrective Action on the Basis That It Engaged
 in Misleading and Unequal Discussions Was Plainly Reasonable 3

 A. The Air Force’s Decision to Take Corrective Action Was Reasonably
 Premised on Its Well-Supported Determination That the Agency Had Misled
 Northrop Grumman About Its Standards for Evaluating Proposed IR&D 4

 1. The Air Force’s Misleading and Unequal Discussions Concerned the
 3DELRR Price Realism Evaluation, Not a Purely Legal Issue 4

 2. Agencies May Not Conduct Misleading and Unequal Discussions About
 Any Subject, Not Even the Law 6

 3. In Any Event, Northrop Grumman Was Justified in Not Contesting the Air
 Force’s Alleged Misstatement of Law During Discussions 9

 B. The Corrective Action Was Not Based on an Irrational GAO Conclusion 10

 C. The Air Force Was Required to Remedy Its Misleading and Unequal
 Discussions Even If It Might Have Led Northrop Grumman to Believe That
 Raytheon’s Proposal Relied on IR&D 12

 III. The Air Force’s Decision to Take Corrective Action Is Also Rationally Based in
 the Agency’s Failure to Document Its Evaluation of Raytheon’s Proposal 13

 IV. Raytheon’s Procedural Objections to Northrop Grumman’s GAO Protest Do Not
 Justify Reinstatement of a Substantively Flawed Award Decision 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

440 E. 62nd Street Co.,
 B-276058, et al., Dec. 11, 1997, 98-1 CPD ¶ 73 8

Afghan Am. Army Servs. Corp. v. United States,
 90 Fed. Cl. 341 (2009) 14

Amazon Web Servs., Inc. v. United States,
 113 Fed. Cl. 102 (2013) 17

AMEC Earth & Env'tl, Inc.,
 B-401961, et al., Dec. 22, 2009, 2010 CPD ¶ 151 8

AshBritt, Inc. v. United States,
 87 Fed. Cl. 344 (2009) 7

ATK Thiokol, Inc. v. United States,
 598 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 9, 10

Bannum, Inc. v. United States,
 404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 18

Blue & Gold Fleet, L.P. v. United States,
 492 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 17

Boeing Co.,
 B-311344, et al., June 18, 2008, 2008 CPD ¶ 114 16

C&L Constr. Co. v. United States,
 6 Cl. Ct. 791 (1984), *aff'd*, 790 F.2d 93 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 8

Caddell Constr. Co. v. United States,
 111 Fed. Cl. 49 (2013) 17

CBY Design Builders v. United States,
 105 Fed. Cl. 303 (2012) 14

Ceres Env'tl Servs., Inc. v. United States,
 97 Fed. Cl. 277 (2011) 17

Ceres Gulf, Inc. v. United States,
 94 Fed. Cl. 303 (2010) 6

CRAssociates, Inc. v. United States,
 102 Fed. Cl. 698 (2012) 17



Grumman Data Sys. Corp. v. Dalton,
88 F.3d 990 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 17

Honeywell, Inc. v. United States,
870 F.2d 644 (Fed. Cir. 1989) 2

IBM Corp. v. United States,
119 Fed. Cl. 145 (2014) 14

Jacobs Tech. Inc. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 186 (2011) 15

MCII Generator & Elec., Inc. v. United States,
No. 1:02-CV-00085-LMB, 2002 WL 32126244 (Fed. Cl. 2002)..... 18

Navarro Research & Eng’g, Inc. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 386 (2012) 15

NetStar-1 Gov’t Consulting, Inc. v. United States,
101 Fed. Cl. 511 n.17 (2011), *aff’d*, 473 F. App’x 902 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 10

Res. Conserv. Grp. v. United States,
96 Fed. Cl. 457 (2011) 8

Schism v. United States,
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 16

Sec. Consultants Grp.,
B-293344.2, Mar. 19, 2004, 2004 CPD ¶ 53 18

SP Sys., Inc. v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 1 (2009) 2

States Roofing Corp. v. Winter,
587 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 17

Stratos Mobile Networks USA, LLC v. United States,
213 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 17

Sys. Application & Techs., Inc. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 687 (2011) 2, 3, 15, 16

Turner Constr. Co. v. United States,
645 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 2

U.S. Foodservice, Inc. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 659 (2011) 7



Vitro Servs. Corp.,
B-233040, Feb. 9, 1989, 89-1 CPD ¶ 136..... 7

Regulations

4 C.F.R. § 21.2(a)..... 16
4 C.F.R. § 21.10(e)..... 20
FAR 15.306(d) 8
FAR 15.306(d)(2) 7
FAR 15.306(e)(1)..... 6, 12
FAR 15.306(e)(3)..... 12

Other Authorities

Implementation Directive for Better Buying Power 3.0, (Apr. 9, 2015), available at
[http://bbp.dau.mil/docs/BBP3.0ImplementationGuidance
MemorandumforRelease.pdf](http://bbp.dau.mil/docs/BBP3.0ImplementationGuidanceMemorandumforRelease.pdf) 6
Postscript II, Independent Research and Development Costs, Addendum,
Nash & Cibinic Report, 24 No. 7, July 2010..... 10
27 Williston on Contracts § 70:133 (4th ed. 2014)..... 9
